

No. 24-8024

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM and  
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming  
Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl, U.S. District Judge  
Civil No. 22-CV-00125-SWS

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE U.S. SENATE BANKING COMMITTEE  
AND U.S. HOUSE FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Chris Land (Wyo. Bar #7-6006)  
General Counsel  
Office of Senator Cynthia M. Lummis  
UNITED STATES SENATE  
127A Russell Senate Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20510

(202) 224-3424  
chris\_land@lummis.senate.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Introduction .....	5
II. District Court Proceedings .....	6
III. Key Statutes .....	7
A. 12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2) .....	7
B. 12 U.S.C. § 461(b) .....	9
C. 12 U.S.C. § 342 .....	10
IV. The Statutory Framework for Master Accounts .....	12
A. Section 248a(c)(2) Is a Textual Mandate, Not a Pricing Principle .....	12
B. Section 248a(c)(2) Applies to FRBKC .....	13
C. Section 248a(c)(2) Applies to All NDIs .....	16
D. Toomey Amendment Does Not Limit § 248a(c)(2) .....	20
E. Section 342 Does Not Limit § 248a(c)(2) .....	22
F. Only Congress Can Limit the MCA’s Reach .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7
<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Ky.</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 257 (1837).....	25
<i>Craig v. Missouri</i> , 28 U.S. (4 Pet.) 410 (1830).....	17, 25
<i>Custodia Bank, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bd. of Governors, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237452 (D. Wyo. Jun. 3, 2023).....	6, 7
<i>Custodia Bank, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bd. of Governors, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76822 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2024) .....	7, 12, 14
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. FRB</i> , 861 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7, 21
<i>Genberg v. Porter</i> , 882 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	9, 11, 24
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	17
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998). .....	17, 18
<i>Stender v. Smith-Archstone Operating Trust</i> , 958 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A., v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006) .....	9

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 10, cl. 1 .....	17, 25
--	--------

### Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 112 .....	15
----------------------	----

12 U.S.C. § 243 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 248 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 248-1 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 248a .....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 248c .....	6, 7, 20, 21, 22
12 U.S.C. § 342 .....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 461 .....	6, 9, 10, 21
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980 .....	7, 9, 10
Federal Reserve Act of 1913 .....	passim
Omnibus Excise Tax Act of 1865 .....	25
Omnibus Excise Tax of 1866 .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
126 Cong. Rec. 7070 (1980) .....	26
Kyle Campbell, <i>Judge Rules Against Custodia in Fed Master Account Case</i> , American Banker, Apr. 1, 2024.....	21
Chicago Daily Tribune, <i>Bill to Widen Reserve System Sent to Wilson</i> , Jun. 19, 1917.....	24
Conf. State Bank Supervisors, <i>Department Accreditation (2024)</i> .....	13
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>The Fed Wants to Veto State Banking Authorities. But Is that Legal? Brookings Institution (2018)</i> .....	24
CRS, <i>From Slip Law to United States Code: A Guide to Federal Statutes for Congressional Staff (Updated May, 2018)</i> .....	16

Esther George, President, FRBKC, <i>Perspectives on 150 Years of Dual Banking</i> , Conf. State Bank Supervisors (2012).....	5
Fed. Rsrv. Bank of St. Louis, <i>Federal Reserve History: Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980</i> (2013).....	8
FRB, <i>Reserve Maintenance Manual</i> (last updated Nov. 20, 2019).....	10
Hartford Courant, <i>Will Strengthen Reserve Banks</i> , Jun. 19, 1917.....	24
H. Rept. 65-35, <i>Amendments to the Federal Reserve Act, H.R. 3673</i> , H. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 65th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 27, 1917).....	2
H. Rep. No. 96-640, <i>Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, H.R. 4986</i> , S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 96th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1980) .....	19
H. Rep. No. 98-17, <i>The Role and Activities of the Federal Reserve System in the Nation’s Check Clearing and Payments System</i> , H. Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Aff., 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	19
L.A. Times, <i>To Fortify Reserve Act</i> , Jun. 19, 1917.....	23
Anatoli Kuprianov, <i>Monetary Control Act and the Role of the Federal Reserve in the Interbank Clearing Market</i> , Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Rich. Econ. R. (1985).....	20
OLRC, United States Code, “Search & Browse” .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9, 17
Statement by Paul Volcker, FRB Chairman, Before Subcomm. on Domestic Monetary Policy of the House Banking, Finance & Urban Affairs Comm. (1980) .....	8
Wall St. Journal, <i>Congress Again Has Reserve Act Amendments</i> , Apr. 18, 1917...	24
